Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

C12
0.4 pF
L1
1.0 nH
Notes:
1.  Components designated as DNI are not shown in this schematic.
2.  The 0 Ω resistors R2 and R3 are not required in the final application.
Figure 10. SKY85402-11 Evaluation Board Schematic
DATA SHEET  •  SKY85402-11: HIGH-POWER (+22 dBm) 802.11ac WLAN PA
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
8 June 26, 2017  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  202120K
202120-011
Figure 11. SKY85402-11 Evaluation Board
Table 7. SKY85402-11 Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Component Size Value Vendor Mfr Part Number Comments
C1 0402 180 pF Murata GRM1555C1H181JA01 Multilayer ceramic
C6, C9 0402 1 nF Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01 Multilayer ceramic
C7, C8 0402 100 nF Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D Multilayer ceramic
C12 0402 0.4 pF Murata GJM1555C1HR40BB01 RF, High Q, Low Loss
C20 0603 4.7 uF Murata GRM188R60J475KE19 Multilayer ceramic
J1, J2 End launch SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 SMA end launch straight jack
receptacle - tab contact
J5, J6 100 mil 7X1 Samtec TSW-107-07-G-S 100 mil header
L1 0402 1.0 nH Murata LQG15HN1N0S02 High frequency multilayer
PCB1  Z434-B Skyworks Solutions Inc. Z434-B PCB
R1 0402 26.7 kΩ Panasonic ERJ2RKF2672 Thick film chip resistor
R2, R3, R5, R6 0402 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ2GEJ0R0 Thick film chip resistor
R8 0402 27 Ω Panasonic ERJ2GEJ270 Thick film chip resistor
R11 0402 13 Ω Panasonic ERJ2GEJ13R0 Thick film chip resistor
U1 QFN 400 X 400 SKY85402-11 Skyworks Solutions Inc. SKY85402 802.11ac +22dBm PA
DATA SHEET  •  SKY85402-11: HIGH POWER (+22 dBm) 802.11ac WLAN PA
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 202120K  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 26, 2017 9